
December 2023 

Pray for our Missional Impact 
As we look to the days ahead for what the Lord will have us do as His church, we see 

the heart of our Lord and Master throughout His scriptures.  In Mark 16:15-20, He 

commands us to go into the world and proclaim to all creation the good news of Jesus 

Christ.  As we do this, we usher in the return of Christ (Matthew 24:14).  We carry out 

His work in the day for the night is coming when no one can work (John 9:4).  The 

Spirit and the Bride say Come Lord Jesus (Revelations 22:17, 20). 

❖ Pray we continue His mission with fervency and urgency: 
● Friday, December 1 | Romans 12:11-12 - Pray that we will be diligent in serving the 

Lord in hope, be patient in all trouble/tribulations, and never stop praying. 

● Saturday, December 2 | 1 Peter 4:7- Pray as the return of Christ draws near, we will be 

alert and disciplined in our prayers. 

● Sunday, December 3 | Proverbs 3:5-6 - Pray that we will seek the Lord in all we do so 

that He may direct our path. 

● Monday, December 4 | Isaiah 62:10-12 - Pray for Legacy Church to be ready for the 

return of our King. Let us raise His banner and prepare the way. 

● Tuesday, December 5 | Mark 1:2-3 - Pray that we will be diligent to prepare others for 

the return of Christ. 

● Wednesday, December 6 | Luke 10:2 - As we continue in fervency to serve the Lord, 

pray for the Lord to send even more laborers into His field. 

● Thursday, December 7 | Isaiah 40:31 - Pray that our hope and strength in the Lord will 

not fail.  Pray that we will continue with diligence in the race set before us. 

● Friday, December 8 | 1 Corinthians 9:24-27 - Pray for discipline to run the race for the 

eternal prize.  Pray that we run in such a way as not to run aimlessly. 

● Saturday, December 9 | Ephesians 6:18 - Pray in the Spirit at all times, praying for all of 

God’s people.  

● Sunday, December 10 | Hebrews 12:1-2 - Pray that as we continue in our work for the 

Lord, our gaze and focus will be on Jesus, the perfecter of our faith. 

❖ Pray the Holy Spirit leads us to make more disciples: 
● Monday, December 11 | Psalm 37:23 - Pray for the Holy Spirit to direct our steps to 

those who need to be saved.    

● Tuesday, December 12 | John 14:25-26 - Pray that we listen and follow the Holy Spirit’s 

teachings and guidance so we can make more disciples for Him. 

● Wednesday, December 13 | Proverbs 11:30 - Pray for the Holy Spirit to work in us to 

bring forth fruits with eternal purpose and for wisdom to win the souls He leads to us. 

● Thursday, December 14 | Luke 5:1-11 - Let us pray for “net breaking” testimonies. Let 

us pray for the Holy Spirit to direct those who need to be saved to Legacy Church. 



● Friday, December 15 | Matthew 11:28-30 - Pray for the Holy Spirit to lead those who 

are heavily burdened to us, so that we may lead them to Christ.  

● Saturday, December 16 | Ephesians 2:13 - Pray that the Lord will draw near those who 

are far off. 

● Sunday, December 17 | Matthew 5:13-16 - Pray that our light will shine so that men will 

see and draw near to God. 

❖ Pray Legacy sees more people walk in newness of life: 

● Monday, December 18 | Luke 19:9-10 - Pray that the Lord will seek out in our church 

and community, those that need to be saved. 

● Tuesday, December 19 | 2 Corinthians 6:1-2 - Pray for those that the Lord is calling to 

salvation, will not receive His grace in vain for now is the right time, today is the day of 

salvation. 

● Wednesday, December 20 | 1 Timothy 2:3-6 - Pray that our hearts desire will align with 

God’s will to see all men come to the knowledge of the truth that is in Christ Jesus. 

● Thursday, December 21 | Acts 4:12 - Pray that many will be saved through the name of 

Jesus Christ, our Lord and Savior. 

● Friday, December 22 | Revelation 3:20 - Pray as the Lord knocks on the door of the 

lost, they will respond by accepting Christ into their hearts. 

● Saturday, December 23 | Colossians 1:28-29 - Pray for the grace to preach the 

message of salvation with perseverance. 

● Sunday, December 24 | Matthew 28:19 - Pray that we will obey the Great Commission 

by making disciples of all nations and baptizing them in the name of the Father, Son, 

and Holy Spirit. 

 

❖ Pray we make greater impact in 2024 by His grace 
● Monday, December 25 | Isaiah 12:4-5 - Let us praise the Lord and declare His deed 

among His people. 

● Tuesday, December 26 | Psalm 33:1 - Praise the Lord for what He did through Legacy 

Church in 2023 and for what He will do through us in 2024.  

● Wednesday, December 27 | Joshua 23:3 - Give thanks to the Lord for fighting our 

battles, both the ones we will see and those we will not see. 

● Thursday, December 28 | 1 Samuel 12:24 - Pray that as a church we consider all that 

the Lord is doing in our midst and praise Him for His goodness.  Pray that we will 

continue to serve Him faithfully in 2024. 

● Friday, December 29 | Psalm 98:1 - Praise the Lord for the marvelous things He did 

amid His church. Pray for healing, deliverance, provisions, and restorations in 2024. 

● Saturday, December 30 | Ephesians 5:19-20 - Let us sing and make melody in our 

heart to the Lord, giving thanks for all that He has done and will do. 

● Sunday, December 31 | Psalm 92:4-5 - Give praise to God who makes us triumphant 

through the works of His hands amid His church. 


